Penn State Journal of Law & International Affairs Penn State Journal of Law & International Affairs
Volume 2 Issue 2
November 2013
Caroline Revisited: An Imagined Exchange between John Kerry Caroline Revisited: An Imagined Exchange between John Kerry
and Mohammad Javad Zarif and Mohammad Javad Zarif
James W. Houck
Dickinson School of Law & School of International Affairs, Penn State University
Follow this and additional works at: https://elibrary.law.psu.edu/jlia

Republic of Iran’s IAEA safeguards agreements.18 Resolution 1696
demanded that your government suspend all enrichment-related and
reprocessing activities.19 When your government failed to comply, the
Security Council passed Resolution 1737, making IAEA compliance
mandatory and imposing sanctions that banned the supply of
nuclear-related materials and technology and froze assets of key
individuals and companies.20 These sanctions were later expanded in
four subsequent Security Council resolutions.21 In addition, the
European Union has imposed restrictions of its own.22 Finally, as a
sign of both the United States’ resolve and abiding desire to settle
this matter peacefully, our Congress passed the Comprehensive Iran
Sanctions, Accountability, and Divestment Act of 2010 (CISADA)23
in the hope that the Islamic Republic would respond sensibly.
16 See id. at ¶ 51.
17 See id. at ¶ 2 n.3.
18 See S.C. Res. 1696, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1696 (July 31, 2006); S.C. Res.
1737, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1737 (Dec. 23, 2006); S.C. Res. 1747, U.N. Doc.
S/RES/1747 (Mar. 24, 2007); S.C. Res. 1803, U.N. Doc. S/RES/ 1803 (Mar. 3,
2008); S.C. Res. 1835, U.N. Doc. S/RES/ 1835 (Sept. 27, 2008); S.C. Res. 1929,
U.N. Doc. S/RES/1929 (June 9, 2010).
19 S.C. Res. 1696, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1696 (July 31, 2006).
20 See S.C. Res. 1737, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1737 (Dec. 23, 2006).
21 See S.C. Res. 1747, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1747 (Mar. 24, 2007); S.C. Res.
1803, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1803 (Mar. 3, 2008); S.C. Res. 1835,U.N. Doc.
S/RES/1835 (Sept. 27, 2008); S.C. Res. 1929, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1929 (June 9,
2010).
22 See European Union: Restrictive Measures (Sanctions) in Force,
updated Feb. 21, 2013,

nuclear weapons, most notably those possessed by the United States
and Israel, for many years. If Iran were so inclined, we could apply
your criteria as justification to strike each of your nations. Obviously,
we have not.
Iran would never execute a policy that has already been
deemed illegal by the international community. Have you forgotten
how the United States, and the rest of the world, condemned Israel’s
attack on the Iraqi nuclear program in 1981?30 Have you forgotten
the 2005 World Summit, where the General Assembly, including the
United States, reaffirmed the Charter’s text and with it, the principle
that unilateral first use of force outside the express text of the
Charter is not permitted?31
29 The French text of Article 51 refers to “le droit naturel,” that is, “the
natural right.” Charte des Nations Unies art. 51. This is a very expansive view of
preemptive action, permitting more preemptive attacks than the U.N. Charter.
30 See S.C. Res. 487, ¶ 1, U.N. Doc. S/RES/487 (Jun. 19, 1981) (stating
that the Security Council “strongly condemns the military attack by Israel in clear
violation of the Charter of the United Nations and the norms of international
conduct . . . .”).
31 See 2005 World Summit Outcome, G.A. Res. 60/1, ¶ 79, U.N. Doc